Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The table on the following page presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost,

calculated using the discount rate of 4.99%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit

liability and service cost would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point

lower (3.99%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.99%) than the current rate.

South Shore Educational Collaborative

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2024

45

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.99%) (4.99%) (5.99%)

Net OPEB liability…………$ 9,148,557   $ 7,343,425   $ 5,949,195

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated

using the current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and

service cost would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower

or 1-percentage-point higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability………………… $ 5,755,104   $ 7,343,425   $ 9,480,465

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023…..... $ 8,483,527   $ 1,185,745   $ 7,297,782

Changes for the year:

Service cost……………………………………………… 474,782   -   474,782

Interest…………………………………………………… 410,711   -   410,711

Changes of assumptions………………………………… (554,496)   -   (554,496)

Investment income……………………………………… -   146,860   (146,860)

Employer contributions for benefit payments…………… -   138,494   (138,494)

Benefit payments………………………………………… (138,494)   (138,494)   -

Net change…………………………………………… 192,503   146,860   45,643

Balances at June 30, 2024…..... $ 8,676,030   $ 1,332,605   $ 7,343,425

Increase (Decrease)

South Shore Educational Collaborative

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2024

46

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Collaborative recognized OPEB expense of $589,145. At June 30,

2024, the Collaborative reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to OPEB of $1,735,816 and $2,687,224 from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience……………$ -   $ (1,157,348)  $ (1,157,348)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net…………  -   (65,290)   (65,290)